

No. 04-1190  
IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

John Melvin Alexander, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

State of Oklahoma, et al.

**Permission to File Amicus Curiae Brief**

The Plaintiffs, John Melvin Alexander, *et al.*, give permission for the National Lawyers Guild, the National Conference of Black Lawyers, the Center for Constitutional Rights and the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People to file an amicus curiae brief in support of the position taken by the Petition for Certiorari.



Adjqa A. Aiyetoro, Esq. MO Bar #26971  
National Coalition of Blacks for Reparations  
in America (N'COBRA)  
P. O. Box 90604  
Washington, DC 20090  
501-324-9950

No. 04-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

John Melvin Alexander, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

State of Oklahoma, *et al.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Michael D. Hausfeld  
Agnieszka M. Fryszman  
Cohen Milstein Hausfeld &  
Toll, P.L.L.C.  
1100 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 500, West Tower  
Washington, DC 20005

Charles J. Ogletree, Jr.  
(Counsel of Record)  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
516 Hauser Hall  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-2054

Michele A. Roberts  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer  
& Feld, LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20007

Adjoa A. Aiyetoro  
P.O. Box 90604  
Washington, DC 20090

March 9, 2005

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. Certiorari Is Warranted In This Case To Resolve The Circuit Conflict Perpetuated By The Tenth Circuit’s Erroneous Holding That The District Court’s Equitable Tolling Ruling Is Reviewed For An Abuse Of Discretion, Not De Novo. ....	9
A. The Circuits Are Irreconcilably Divided Over the Standard of Review for Application of Equitable Tolling. ....	9
B. This Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle for Resolving This Important Circuit Conflict. ...	15
C. De Novo Review Is the Correct Standard for Reviewing the Application of Equitable Tolling to Undisputed Facts.....	18
II. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve The Circuit Conflict Over Whether a Claim May Accrue Under Federal Law Regardless of Whether the Plaintiffs Knew or Reasonably Could Have Known of the Defendants’ Responsibility for Their Injuries. ....	20
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Accrual Rule Broadens an Entrenched Circuit Conflict. ....	20
B. Petitioners’ Constitutional Claims Did Not Accrue Until They Were Able to Learn of State Actors’ Connection to Their Injuries ...	22
CONCLUSION .....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Arnold v. Air Midwest, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 857 (CA10 1996).....	15
<i>Azer v. Connell</i> , 306 F.3d 930 (CA9 2002).....	15
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19
<i>Baker v. Bd. of Regents of the State of Kansas</i> , 991 F.2d 628 (CA10 1993).....	7, 20
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 689 F.2d 324 (CA2 1982).....	24, 27
<i>Beaird v. Seagate Techs., Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 1159 (CA10 1998).....	8
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	24
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	18
<i>Chung v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (CADC 2003).....	15
<i>Clark v. Runyon</i> , 116 F.3d 275 (CA7 1997).....	11
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	13, 15, 17, 18-19
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992).....	13, 16
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 1337 (CA11 1999).....	21, 22

<i>Drazan v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 56 (CA7 1985).....	21, 22
<i>Dunlap v. United States</i> , 250 F.3d 1001 (CA6 2001).....	11
<i>Dyniewicz v. United States</i> , 742 F.2d 484 (CA9 1984).....	22
<i>Fierro v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 674 (CA5 2002).....	11
<i>Fisher v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.3d 710 (CA5 1999).....	15
<i>Former Employees of Sonoco Prods. Co. v. Chao</i> , 372 F.3d 1291 (CAFC 2004).....	12, 13
<i>Fratus v. Deland</i> , 49 F.3d 673 (CA10 1995).....	7, 8
<i>Garrett v. L.E. Fleming</i> , 362 F.3d 692 (CA10 2004).....	10, 15
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 781 F.2d 1334 (CA9 1986).....	21, 22
<i>Gould v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 905 F.2d 738 (CA4 1990).....	21
<i>Harms v. IRS</i> , 321 F.3d 1001 (CA10), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 858 (2003).....	18
<i>Helton v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 233 F.3d 1322 (CA11 2000).....	12, 15
<i>Helton v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 259 F.3d 1310 (CA11 2001).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Helton v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 275 F.3d 49 (CA11 2001).....	12
<i>Jihad v. Hvass</i> , 267 F.3d 803 (CA8 2001).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Jimenez v. Peninsular &amp; Oriental Steam Navigation Co.</i> ,	

974 F.2d 221 (CA1 1992).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Henderson,</i>	
314 F.3d 409 (CA9 2002).....	15
<i>Justice v. United States,</i>	
6 F.3d 1474 (CA11 1993).....	15
<i>Koon v. United States,</i>	
518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	13
<i>Lavellee v. Listi,</i>	
611 F.2d 1129 (CA5 1980).....	21, 23
<i>Maurizio v. Goldsmith,</i>	
230 F.3d 518 (CA2 2000).....	15
<i>McEwen v. City of Norman,</i>	
926 F.2d 1539 (CA10 1991).....	8
<i>Miles v. Prunty,</i>	
187 F.3d 1104 (CA9 1999).....	11
<i>Miller v. Collins,</i>	
305 F.3d 491 (CA6 2002).....	14
<i>Miller v. Fenton,</i>	
474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	19
<i>Miranda v. B &amp; B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.,</i>	
975 F.2d 1518 (CA11 1992).....	12, 13
<i>Neverson v. Farquharson,</i>	
366 F.3d 32 (CA1 2004).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i>	
517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pullman Standard v. Swint,</i>	
456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	18
<i>Romagoza Arce v. Garcia,</i>	
No. 02-14427, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 3505 (CA11 Feb. 28, 2005).....	15
<i>Rouse v. Lee,</i>	
339 F.3d 238 (CA4 2003) (en banc),	

cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1605 (2004) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Sandvik v. United States</i> ,	
177 F.3d 1269 (CA11 1999) .....	12
<i>Santa Maria v. Pacific Bell</i> ,	
202 F.3d 1170 (CA9 2000) .....	15
<i>Skwira v. United States</i> ,	
344 F.3d 64 (CA1 2003),	
cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 2836 (2004) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Pennington</i> ,	
352 F.3d 884 (CA4 2003) .....	16
<i>Teemac v. Henderson</i> ,	
298 F.3d 452 (CA5 2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. All Funds Distributed to, or on</i>	
<i>Behalf of, Weiss</i> ,	
345 F.3d 49 (CA2 2003) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> ,	
444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	22, 23-24
<i>United States v. Saro</i> ,	
252 F.3d 449 (CADC 2001) .....	12, 13
<i>Valenzuela v. Kraft, Inc.</i> ,	
801 F.2d 1170 (CA9 1986) .....	13
<i>Weigel v. Baptist Hosp. of E. Tenn.</i> ,	
302 F.3d 367 (CA6 2002) .....	15
<i>Zelevnik v. United States</i> ,	
770 F.2d 20 (CA3 1985) .....	21, 22
<i>Zerilli-Edelglass v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> ,	
333 F.3d 74 (CA2 2003) .....	11, 13

#### **FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. 1981 .....	5
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	5, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Tulsa Race Riot: A Report By The Oklahoma Commission To Study The Tulsa Race Riot Of 1921 (Feb. 28, 2001), available at [www.ok-history.mus.ok.us/trrc/freport.pdf](http://www.ok-history.mus.ok.us/trrc/freport.pdf) ..... passim

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2004)..... 10
